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March 15, 2004
M. Williem Clay Ford, Jr.
CEQ/AChairman of the Board
Ford Motor Compaiy
} Amegican Road, Room §12
MeHDrop CA 36
P. 0. Box 1758
Bearborn, MI48121-859
He v. Ford Motor Company
(1"H k3 5-22
Claim No: [
DiL 1203
Dear Mr. Ford:

This office haa been retained to represent the intéresta of Seniry Claims Secvice as Subrogee
ofits i connection with this subrogation matter. Please direct all futune
comrespoadence ead communication to nty attenlion.

The incident which gives rise to this claim occurred on March 12, 2063, At that ii
Eﬂshhiﬂmm:andhislﬂMFordFelinpi:k-wmnkmparmdinmedﬁuw
m explosion. When he went to investigate, he found bis Foed pick-up truck on fire.
evammtad everyone from his home and called the fire depariment. The fire was uhtimately
extinguished by the Wellingion Florida Fire Department. pently made a clxim to
his insurance company, which nltimately paid total benefits of $18,600.  Additionalty, niy clie is
entitled to recover prejudgrpent interest which presently cames bo $1,010.23, makiog the total dus
§19,610.23. Please note that interest will continue &0 accruc at the rate of $3.57 par day.
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Subsequent to the fire, Sentry Claims Service had the vehiclo inspected by a Master ASE
certified technician and certified vehicle fire inspector, The investigator concluded that based upon
the damages zustained and the frame patterns present that the fire originated in the engine
compartment and was caused by a beaking vapor coatrol valve. [ am informed that the subject valve
is only a switching device and is not desigoed (o vent or leak fucl vapors. My expert opines that
cxcesive fuel vipors were cntated from the feaking subiject valve a short time after the vehicls had
beea filled with fuel. They subsequently Intruded into the underhood Light assembly and were
subsequently ignited by the underbood light circnit, which remains energized at all times. It is,
thesebore, apparent that thia loss is the result of a defect in the F-1 30 manufactured by your compamy.
Accondingly, we look to your company for payinent of the previomsly referenced sum. Please
forward to my attention your check made paysble to Sentry Claims Secvice in the previously
mferanced amount within twenty-one {21) days fiom the date of this letter,

Finally, pursuant io the provisions of Florida Stetute Section 627.4137, I request that you
pravide me, within thirty (30) days of the date of thia letter, a statement nder oath, of & corporste
officer setting forth the following information with regard to sach known policy of insarance,
including excess or mmbrelia insurance, covering your company, and which was in full force and
effect an the date of the subject incident. Specifically, I need 1o be fivmished with:

A. The tame of the insurer;

B The tame of each maumed;

C.  Thelimits of liability coverage;
D

A statement of any policy coverage defense which the insurer reasonably belicves is
available to such insurer at the time of filing such statements; and

E.” A copy of the entire policy.
This statute further requires thal you notify the involved insurance carrier of thiy claim.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. Should you have sny questions or comments,
piease do not besiate to contect me.

PERA-BTE C 2244




M. Williarn Clay Ford, Jr.
March 15, 2004
Page 3

BD3pip

ce:  Ford Customer Relationship Center
P. Q. Box G248
Dearbarn, MI 43126

Elizabeth A. Co, Esquire
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Clgi I

Purpose of the Aasighment:

The purpose of this aasignment was to determine lhe origin and cause of
a fire In the below referenced 2000 Ford F150 pickup truck, hereafter referred 1o

as the subject truck. Tha fire was also reported to have migrated over to and
damaged the rear of a 1299 Fard Expediion, hereafter referrsd to as the

sacorcdary truck
Pretiminary Remarks:

Masier ASE catiified tachnician Truck Fire Investigator,
Richard Metzger, Florida Investigator | amived at Adesa, 12700

NW 42 Avenue, Opa-locka, Floride on Novembar 7, 2003 at approximately
1245 PM to inepect the aubject iruck.  The receplioniat informed the Inepector
that control numbar RX074 had baen assigned to 3 2000 Ford pickup and RX070
had been masignad to the 1989 Ford Expecition, both of which had baen placed
In section Z [nthe yard.

Tiwo fclicwing are reanits of Iha fnapaciion

Description of the Truck:

The =subject fnuck was a black-colored, 4-door, 2000 Ford F150 extended
cab  pickup and waa poalfvely IdentWed by the W.IN
1FTRX1 At the time of the Inspection the subject truck did net
cary a Jcense plate. The cument In-aervice mileaga could not ba established
due to the partially melted odometer in the dashboard Inatrurmant cluster.

Inspection of the Exterior:

The exterior of the truck was examined to determine the axtent of the tot
damage and to iJentify the apecific area(s) of the most intense or severs
damages including an sxamination of the fruck's undecamiage. The truck hed
sustainsd savera fire damage to tha front end.  The aluminum hood panel had
melted along wkh the windahisld. The front portien of the roof was Rre-scorched,
vaid of paint and rustad from exposure. Tha grllle and both headlight assemblies
had besn consumed. Tha [eft front fencler, cowt panel and the exposed radiator
sippart waee Bra-acorched and void of pakit, as well. The paint had besn bumed
off of the right front fender, which exposed a iayer of ximer. Both fronk tres
showed severe fire damage and had been partially cormumed. The left front rim
was. heal-discolored while the rghl front rim showed only minimal fire damags.
The glasa In both front doors and in the right rear door had sithar melted or
shattered as a resuk of the fre. The rear portion of tha lnuck was vald free of fire

e
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ina on of the Passenger Compartment:

This engine comparmant fim apparenly méigrated into the passenger
compartment over the cond and thaugh the windshleld opening. The various
access hotes In the dashhaard support pansl also provided sasy access for this
fire b0 migrate Into the passengar compartmant trough. Most of the dashboard
pad had melad atong with the Inatrumeant cluster. The maberial on the top of tihe
seat cushlons and the tim paneis on the doors had maled, which exposed the
foam backing. The headiiner had been oorsumed and the axpesed front partion
of the Inner roof’ panel was fire-ecorched and void of paint.

ins n of the o ent:

Al of the machanical, slecirical, fusl and Muid comporsnts In the engine
compariment and on the engine were examined lor evidence of akchrical
shorting, fusl or fiuid leaks, physical damages or pre-fire damnages. T subject
truck was equipped with a 4.5-Rer, fuel-injected, VB engine and an automatic
ransmigeion. The upper portion of the intakm manifold, inclding the throttle
body, had melted. Tha akemator, mountad In front of the intake manifold, was
heat-cistorted but Intact. The uppar portion of the power stearing Hulkd reservoir
support bracket was fire-scorched and vold of paint  The kwer portien of [he
bracket waa coated with sopt. Thers wae a four by four inch hole metied In the
left skde of ihe front engine iming cover. The fusd hoses remained atached to
the left raar of the fuel rall and they were intact and propetly secured. The fire
had consumed moat of the combusiible materiats in the engine comparment,
Including most of the wirng Insufalion. The radiator and alr-condkioning
concerser wehs nissing and presumed to have been consumed by the fae. The
alr fiter housing, Inlet pipe and the power steering fulkd rezarvolr, all mourted
above the left vaive cover, had baen comaumsed. The baltery was mounted on
top of the right inner fender and the plastic case wes only partielly meked. The
baitery cable ands and thalf respentive cables wera intact and showed no
mefting or axcessive discoloration evident The powsar cables connected o the
alteynator and the power disiribtijon cenler remained ntact and ware properly
connectad The wiring hameaes wires routed along the left lner fandar had bean
sovered balow tha point whara tha coolant overfiow contalper wauld nacmally
have been mounmted. A close examination of the wires revealed thers wers fAat
apcis at tha anda adjaoent to where ey had sspamted, consisten] with contact
damages incumed from & foreign object. The damages to the wires would
elgyest e coolant overfiow contalner fell oh thaim at the time of the fire. The :
imeguler electrical acBvily that reaulted at the tme the wires wera savered, loft
tha ends cf af of the severed wiras beaded, but none were haat discolored. Tiha
remainder of the wires wera not brittle or fused together Indicsting the
aforementioned beaded wires wera not the result of an efectrical shorl within thelr
ciculis. All sheel melal In the engine compariment was vold of paint.  Most of
the sevare fira scorching waa vishle on the upper seclions of the shest mefal
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and the upper sacliohs of the components mounted In the engine compartment
Tha entire lenpth of the cowl panel was fire-scorched and there was & deepar
bixn area vialbla above the power hraka booster. The upper right side of the
brake boosier was fire-scorched and rusted.  The brake master cyinder housing
and fhid reearvoir, both mounted direclly befow where the vapor control valye
would normally be mounted an the cowl panel had been consumed. The vapor
copirol valve glong with the plastic and rubber hessa normally aitached to & had
besn consumad. Tha two winss normally connectad b the vapar cordral valye
could not be isolated from the large tangled group of wires routed over the top of
the power brake bocster, There were bwo long wires lying in front of the brake
hooster thet ware melted and beaded on the ands. The Imspector traced these
bwo wires hack to where they entered the main wiing hamess Thers Was 3
shorter third wire, hanging down I front of the brake boosber that was nol medted
of besaded on the end and did not have a bend whens It sitsted the main wiking
hasness. This would suggest i had separated from another wirs In the hamens
during the fire. Tha location of the two long wirss would suggest that they had
origielly been connected to the hood Fght, mounted directly above the vapor
-conbtrol valve while the hood & closad, The hood light on this modal bruck hes
power and ground-at all times, even when the Ighitich is tumed off. This would
afford an igntion point for accumulated fuel vapors.

Inspection of the tindercarriage:

The cubject truck was ralsed in the air with the aid of a forkiift to faciiale
an inspection of the undercartiage. The epector verilled that there was
Insufficient damage stestained to the undercanfage and components mounted on
the fruck's undercaniage to Indlcata the fire had originated from under e fruck.
The front portion of the frame rals and main sngine crozssmember were fire
seorched. The remainder of the underoamfage was vold of fira damage,
inccating thim Mre had baen confined to the angine compariment area.

Ins ond Truck:

The secondary truck Invelved In thie fire was 2 maroon-calored, four-door,
1425 Ford Expedition. # wae parked acroes the lsle irom t truck. The
truck vwas poalively identified by the VI.N. 1FMRLH At the time

of Ihe inspaction the secondary truck did not camy a Ncenso plate. Tha curment
in-eervice mAeage oould not be established because the k=ns ovar the digkal
odoineter In tha dashboard insirommnt clugter was blackened from acot. Tha
reqr of the fruck had sustained severs fire damage. The enlire tafigste and the
rear portions of both quarter panels were fire-gcofched and void of paint.  Bolh
iailight 2esemblies had melted. The rear chrome bumper was discolored ard
hreat-warped. The rear glass had meiied and the right quarer giass had
shattered a3 a resukk of the fire, The taligate interior tim waa partlaily melted.
The rear of the third passenger seqt was fire-scorched. The Lpper saction of
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seat cushlon materlal had meited; along with the right quariar panel interior trim.
The rear portlan of the headfiner was parifally metted and hanging down above
the capter saat, AN of the glass remaining was heavily coated with apot and
smoke on the inakle sirfaces. Thers were no firs damages eviden! st the front
portion of the fruck. The secondary truck was squipped with 8 4.6-ler, fusl-
injected WA engine. It was noted that thare was a fuaf stain on the right sids of
the powsr brake booster direcily below the vapor control valve.

Conclusion:

& s the oplnlon of the lead Invastigator that the fire In the subject tuck
orginsted In the engine compartment and was caused by fuel vapors
Isaking/vanting from the vapor control valve, which was not desigred b lsak or
vant fuel or fusl vapors. The leaking vapors accumtiated along the underside of
the hood and eventualy penetrated the hood Nght assembly. The slecirical
snergy within the hood light subssquently ignited the fuel vapors te beceme the
aHgin of thin fire koes.

Comments and Recommendations:

Nalionwide Inspections Inc., recommends the Ford Molor Company be
piaced cn notice for polential Bshiliy for damages susiained as 5 result of this fire
loss sinoe the fira appears to have resulted from the leakingMawed fusl vapor
control valve which was not designed top leak or vent fusl vapars. Natiorwvide
inmpeciiona, Inc., ressryas Bha right o review any addilional inforrnation,
evkiance, et¢. aa it bacomes available and to amand thie report and its findings
fixthet, should it become necessary.

Supervisor

Aftachments,
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State Farm Insurance Companies®

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECERT REQUESTED
January 8, 2004

{S84] DT

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

PARK LANE TOWERS W STE 400
3 PARK LANE BLYD
DEARBORN M 48126-2588

AE:  Cisfm Number:

Ineuredt: ZRTIYED v 2 o TN _
Date of Losa: Oclober 21, 2003
Make, Modal, and Yoer of Product: 2000 Ford pi caly
VIN: 1FTRX17LEY.
Dear Sir or Madam:
ﬁnwmdahlmmwmmmwmmmw. Thia
wehicle exparioncad n tire logg,

State Fam® would Hos 30 giva you an apportunity 1o nepact the vehicla and gfva you advanced
notice of our potential suhrogation claim.

Meana contast me ot {888} 713-2335, extension 555 10 sel up a time for your Inspection.
ol

3

Chompoiree 55 2

Rapresantative
(954) 450-7568
STATE FARM MUTUAL M.ITCHDEIILE INSURAMCE COMPANY ‘.(

‘) m\\

o\

PEQA-B78 C 2266
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KEVTH K. CMOLAKAIK (B.B. $10%4235

- [ DAMIELLE o' BRNMGH {srlia. #i07095)

CHOULAX AN AMD RASOCTATES

5 THOMAS MELLOR CYRCLE, HTE 195 ENDOHASED ;

SAN PRANCISCO, Ch #4134 FIL ﬁ 0 '
ol EP I FACRO. fruieak (415} 487-8206 i a Freneinss Capty Cra

E-Ml ADDAEES Mgy

AFTC Y e goae - B M MO .ﬁP‘R 1 2 m

- Hemorpows: SAN FRANCISOO ;
SwERTANmEAG: 400 McALLISTER STREET GORDON PARK-L}, Clark .
LD AT,

orrynircong: SR FRANCISOO, CALIFORMIA 94107

L -

FLARTFF; STATE FARN HUTOAL TOMOBILE I¥SURANCE CO,

_ DEFENOANT: BORD) MOTCR. COMPANY CASE MANAGEENT CONFERERCE S5
[Eooostit0 35 PLANS  aug 19 2000 lmnnT

COMPLAINT - Pacsanal injry, Froperty Damage, Wronghul Death ‘mmﬂ:

Typa {oheci ak that apply):
[ MomoR vesicLy (3] OTHER fepechy}: SUBROGRTION
{1 Proparty Demage [} Wronghul Death '
{1 Perwenal Injury [X] Othar Demagas fepeolty): NEGLIGERCE ;
PRODUC?S LIARILTY :
hmmamm .
D1 acTion s A Laemen CASE CAYE pREER:
AmoUnt cikernded toas mot exsaed 318,000

weewidy $19.000, kot daas mod icomed 535 D00
AOTION UHLIMTTED fancaeds $25,000)
Emgﬂmmm%mm BEd4430488

—

1. PLAINTWE (nemwl STATE FARM NUTLURL AUTOMOLIIE INFURRKCE O,

allagos pavsea of nclion sgaimt DEPENDANT {ama); FORD MOTOR COMBANY
- mmmmmﬂummﬂMMHMHm S5
1. Each narned Bbove b @ Gorrpatont aduit
" o plinil (e STATE YARM HOTIRL ADTOMCBILE THSURANE COMPANY
{1} & oorporadon qumNfied o do busineg In Caifomia
[+ 1] B intorporeied wnitty (damibal
3} ayublc entily dwoibe):
N sminer (] anodut
i ] hﬂumammhwmmrdhﬁlrumﬂmldmhuhmm
®l ot By
&) T ol fapechy;:
v () wamapt piaintts namey:
in B eopnration quelfied o 4o usinoss i Celfamia
L] W snincoyaind willy fdezorwe);

22 D Ho-riad

() E npuble
2] u vkt 0 aduk
(0 T forwhon s querdtan or Gonwervalon of the el or o pusrdien 3d Siern hee bean spomed
(b} (] e (spaciy:
8) [ ol fapoctyy:
3 inforntion abouk additonal PRiTEI Who Brs ol compstont adully ks stowm In Complaint — AXsohmant 3. -
N T COMPLANT — Farsonal njury, Property : ﬁ e ot Beccpdrw § 2337
LT P ey 1, 2800 Camings, Weorsgiis Daath

N 3A-11320
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COMPANY
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(@) [ other rapuatlyx:
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& [ w sorporatios

{3 [ an unincorporaiad antly {ceacf):
) T = pubic ey (desonba):

. (6§ (] othar fpecty:

{1 excupt defernient fruime):
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SHONT TITLE: STATE FARM V. PORD [rrmp——— i

10, The foliersing cuusas of sciion ors altoched and the ciotamenis shovo apply b each (4ech campiin' metst Bave ong o Fraone
s of action sifschwd:
a [] WolorVahics
b [X] Ganert Negligencs
-8 Intaricnal Tort
d Produchy Linkily
Y Praslens Cinbilly
L Cihay fapeciyy:

11. PlalnBIT has sarfiered
B[ wageios
b. L1 ioaxof s of pmparty
e. ] hospitl and rdical mpenyas .
d Darsirel demapge )

1.
1. ks of waming capacky

other dumage wrecil); PLATNTIFF OTATE FARM ISOUGD AN INELRANMCE TULICY TO DTS IRSURE

AN A RRSULT OF AN ELECTRICAL FIRE [MIE TO REMETTIVE ROEBIEG AMN CHAFFIRNG OF THE

EENCTIICAG WIRES AT TER FOWER DISTATRUTICN BOX MY ELECTRICAL SHOKT CLRCUTIT DUCORRED WHIGH

BESULTED LN A FIRE. AR A REAULT OF THE SUDJECT FIRE, GTATE FARM INCWRRED DRMAOES OF WOLL OVER

416,576.42. PLDS PREJUDGMENT INTERIST AMD OGETd OF SulrT.

12 [C] e demeges rtsmed for wronghid des and the retaionehips of phaintit 10 s decesssd ars
a [ ] Mindin Complainl— ANachmant 12,
b. [ saiohoun: .

12 Tha nobsd scught i this complaint b within tha Larisdician of s colrt.

T4. FLANTIFF PRAYS ior jxigment for costa of mullt for tuch relaf o b fair, Jurl, and oquitoble: and ke
e ) [xl CMpANaRtony camage
) [ ] punitve demage
B The emountof demegas ke (o mersl check (1) & cetes for peraanal My or weonghd deathy)-

(1 {X] sotonding ki proof
@} {1 Intheamountol: § INCLUDING PRRIUDGMENT INTERRSTS AND COSTH OF SULT

e[ mmdmmmmmmmmnmrmmm:

Pu Aprll 3, 2004
REVIN X. CHOLAKIAN, EEQ

. 4
ATYAR DR PN BALS o AT OF ATTRMDY] . —
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State Farm Insurance Companies®

lﬂl““l'i‘_
Februsry 4, 2004
FRohnirl Park Oparaiiony Ceiar
2400 Stndw Farm Criug
P Box
Attri: Howard Koyes
Parkiane Tower West #300
3 Parklano Bivd.
Dearborn, Michigaa 48126 RECEIyEn r -
~112 pi |
CERTIFTED MAIL
FORG
n‘cmi}"m”

Re:  Cilaimn Mumber:
. Dinte of Losa:
Our fnaured:
Yehiclke:
VI #:

] FEB 10 20 l

FEIGE UF § o
E'-l' 1 U-F =g

Dear Sirs,

Thiz State Farh insured vehicle was involived in an engine conpartment fire. We settled a claim
with our insured in the amount of $16, 57542, which inthdes the inaued’s dedoctibile

Owr investigaiion reveals the cause of the loas was due to-an ejectrical fire in the power
distribution boae, Wires had bean tubbatg on 2 metnl bracket smoe their installation 2t the Bctony,
—— e —

Encloned] is the documentation of State Fann's claim. We are hokding the vehicls for 45 daye in
ah atterapt to concluede our clabm with your compeay. You sy coolact me af (707} 538-6450 to
meke mTangements (o inspect the vehicle,

Sincarely, ~.
ﬁ\p
Tw‘}.qm

(207) S5B-6440
Siwte Fartn Mutesl Automabils Insursnce Company -~

.-'-.'-

1/ ’t H’I‘W O
~ \'\, A )
_A Lf:

\Hv

(&

e
IS

r

L4

HOWE QFFICES: BLOOMINGTON, [LLINDYS Ei17fa.pooi



William O. Haperty
Callfomnia Private Investigator #21488
DBA Geminl Conaufting, Inc
1835A - #511 Centar City parkway
Escondido, CA 92025
{619) 981-8840 c=i}

December 26, 2003

Mr. Ron Ritz

State Farm Insurance
1818 Trousdale Drive
Burlingame, CA 34010

" Dear Mr. Ritz,

Re: Insun;ud:
Clasim No:
Gemim Case #;

The insured had driven this vehicle since new. He had not installed any
after market audso/visual or security equipment in the truck. No recent
service work had been performed.

On the night of the fire, he parked the truck outside his home at

approximately 9PM. At approximately 3 AM, his dog awoke him and he

discovered the truck on fire. The fire department respondad and

extinguished the fire. N

Priar to the fire, the insuwed observed two electrical problems. First, the
electrical door locks were unusually slow to unlock and lock the doors,
Second, the cruise control would not engage.

ASSIGNMENT

Gemini Consulting was assigned to inspect and photograph the claimant’s
vehicle to identify the cause and origin of this fire.

FEB4-OTE C 2172




CONCLUSION

This was an accidental electrical fire centered at the power distribution
box on the left front Inner fender in the engine compartment {see photo
20}. Plastic elactrical wira Insulation had been rubbed through by
chaffing on a steel bragket due vibration over the life of the vehicle,
Eventually, the wire insulation was unable to prevent a direct slectrical
short clrouit.

Due to fire damage, it.is not possible to determine which wire shorted

first. However, a three-year-old truck shoukd not sustain an sfectrical fire.

. Repressntatives from Ford Motor Company should be asked to inspect
this vehicle.

Tha vahicla was inspacted at COPART, Rancho Cucamonga, CA, on
December 23, 2003.

Year, make and modal: 2060 Ford F150

Color body: White 2-door pick up truck

Transmission: Automatic

Drive:

Lcense i

Sticker: Dec 03 CA

Vi - TFTRX17W3K

DOM: 10/99 _

Qdometer: bwrmed - approximately 167,000 per
insured

Keys: No

Driveable: No

This newer vehicle in good condition sustained an engine compartment
fire. The fire consumad most plastic, rubber, and electrical wiring and
components within the engine compartment (sea photos 7-11). The fire
entered the passenger compartment through passageways in tha firewall
and a failed windshield, ‘AN side and rear window glass remained intact,
Both front tires had bumed through

Pﬁll-ancﬂ?a




When 2 vehicle fire begins six hours after the vehicle was parked, the
cause is most probably an electrical short circuit. Electrical fires are often
preceded by electrical malfunctions, such as those described by the
insured above (power door locks, cruise control). Both of thesa
indicators support the physical evidence that electrical shorting at the
power distribution box was the cause of tha fire.

The engine lubricating ofl lavel was satisfactory. The automatic
-transmission fuid level was satisfactory.

. The fuet hoses, power steering pump hoses, alr cond(tioning hoses and
brake system master cylinder reservoir were bumed away. The aluminum
radiator was metted.

The hot spot of the fire was located at the power distribution box
mounted on the top of the left front inner fender well in the engine
compartment. There are electrically charged wires in this box, even if the
Ignitlon key Is removed. There are numerous examples of slectrical
. beading of copper wires in this area, indicating massive electrical shorting
' (see photos 23-29).

Due tc the axtent of fire damage to the power distribution box and
surrounding components, the wire that shorted first and started the fire
could not be identified. Howwver, there is na indication of owner misuse
or nagligence that caused or contributed to the fire.

In summary, repatitive rubbing and chaffing of the electrical wires at the
power distribution box eventually wore away the plastic wire insulation,
Since there is no indication that the power distribution box was maodified
In by the owner, there was either a design or installatlon defect from the
factory.

A representative from Ford Motor Company should be asked to Inspect
this vehicle.

yewa-oms © 22714




This report is based upon evidence and information available at the time
of preparation. Any new avidence or information, which becomes
available, may necessitate a revision or amendment to this report.

Thank you for calling Gemind Consulting. |f we may answer questions
regarding this report, or if we may ba of further assistancs, please do not
hesitate to contact this offica.

Respectfully submitted,
GEMINI CONSULTING INCORPORATED

W~ -
. Wikiam O. Hagarty

Certiflad Vehicle Fire Investigator #8444-3577
California Private Imsastigator #21488

Enclosures (1) Photos 1-30




Photo Log

Gemmi 031222
1. Left front of 2000 Fard Fi 50
2. Right front
3. Right sice
4, Left rear
5. VIN plate

6. Federal Vehicle Certification Label

7. Odometer bumed

8. Left front of the engine compartment

9. Center of tha sngine compartment

10. Right front of the engine compartrment

11. Taop of the engine -

12. Engine off [evel satisfactory

13. Automatic transmission fluid lsval satisfactory

14 Power steering /air conditioning hoses bumed away

15. Fuel hosas bumead away

16. Altermator bumed from the outside

17. Battery burned from the cutside

18. Copper lead from battery to power distribution box

19. Copper wires bshind battery

20. Fire hot spot at power distribution hox - nota high heat on
inner fender

21. Powar distribution bhox

22. Electrically shorted wires under power distribution box
23. Electrically shorted wires under power distribution box
24, Electrically shorted wires under power distribution box
25. Electrically shorted wires under powar distribution box
26. Electrically shorted wires under power distribution box
27. Electrically shorted wires undar powsar distribition box
28. Electrically shorted wires under power distribution box
29. Electricaily shorted wires under power distribution box
30. Electrically shorted wires under power distribution box

PEB-AIA C 2278
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Owner ln}awlm ~ Fire Only%Hn Thet Involved Cﬁb

Due I8k 02, U0y
Time _ &- 30;-5

Dreives (Cirede 1)

. HNot Tideholder o Namied Inmaed — Deirer (Redatineabip w0 Ownac):

Name of Pasicager (Relationship):
Dhes Aryone Bz Dirive Vehicde:

Any Camplsmts or Prmblewr with Vehicl-

Do and Time of Fiex_[2.0¢ _H{45n D A

Wﬂﬂ:ﬂﬂuﬂ:ﬂﬁmu;ﬂliny,m,ﬂmdy,- Snow et ' A
S Py
What Fise Depmiocas Reoponded: (072 g C/F

In the Fire Repoct Oudeced: Yes L B mid K;u..pj

ha Called the Fite Depaztment: .

Reponse Time S Minudes

Typcot Vet ot J= =150 Bagioe Sise: 2L
When Puschassd i 01 208 { N:wmmﬁum'ﬁuvaﬁd: (Cicele: Onc)
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A—Q

Owner Interview — Fire Only / No Theft involved

Any warnoty on the vehick o the time you parchassd the vebick? ‘yﬂ

Length of Wasmanty (Moathe/Milek VD 2C.
Did you pucetwss an extended wammey? If yes, do you lave 2 oopy? ﬂﬂ
Can % be sept o we? Fax, Mail o Fickugc Y= [
Flaw yow hadd sty srkrranty srork dosse pa fhe vehicle since the purchase? Yoo &
I yes, what types of wamnty wazk perfarmed?

N

/

Mﬂwhmﬁhpmmmh@cmpmﬂ

Fox what remson? PM ﬂ"ll

Anylﬂliuimtkpuﬂmmniunﬁuiﬂﬁ:hinupndﬂ!"
i iul £ Jm,a Trvasmissior Huiol Sparet

MM‘&%J,_&?%_;W Tk refas,

Whets satvics cotrpletad: Location mud/oc teleplvoce number Z3-F5i¥

Whea was gas tank last filled? Lth Codden, Ellnle t4,
Wheo checks the fiuid levels, xoch st the ol umowmission fuid, st oI~ 428 .

.ﬁmmwmmﬂm&pﬂunﬁm} Vil S
" How ofien do yoa get an ol change? 3500 " miy

Durmhumﬂduﬂuu&uihﬁhuwmddmp?l’iﬂ/ A 2: 1 %&

mwmummmhh?&_ﬂﬁﬁ_dm_icw_
el  Cfuise oa HE;H" o

IF yea, have your bad these pooblems cepmioesd? Nume of deaker or ropaic
2
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Owner Interview — Fire Only / No Theft Invoived
Do you hers sarvice recond? @ Mo
Have you ever had any peoblenns with animals? (ue- bralding nests in engiile, chewing wikes, i)

Any recall sotices, cwmprigos or corresposdence from the papufacturer?  [F yey, were the mepain

completed xod wheoe? )
I 1.8

-

Dnym.n:#fnumm&:‘ﬂﬂntinnfﬂ:hmpﬁummmm_ .
Huwe sny sccepsories besn wded #o the vehicle sipce porchase? (Le. radio equipmene, abim, befcphane,
ex)_& “Tions migsi

Who wmlled the itee? Nane, sddress, osleplsone number of meriler:

If oomner instaBed, oo did hefsbe il [f dacpiead, B ha fabe ane g nfioe fate o failble Snk?

Dot wchiicle have an slicm systetn? How does i woch? Was it set at the thne of the fce?
H'g,hﬁéz gaiin ﬁ;&' ﬂgr‘;..r Iraﬂ’l ﬁﬁt
Does your vehicle have 2 telephone” 1€ yes, bs it 2 portsble that plugs it the dgaretne Bghter oc is it
wiredd diroct? What is name of the Talcphome Coupany?

Flas the volice ever boat invotved i an scciden®? _ /Fp

]
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Owner interview — Fire Only / No Theft involved

Wer: pars repliced on the engine? D
What body pary were demaped?

Whece was vebick mpaived?
At the tinse of the i, way the vehicle putked of being deiven? \@4@ 4

Hpﬂhww_mhﬂs_lfﬁnhrhqinqmﬁnﬂ
Whar acreisodes were being opersted peior v the foe? {Le lights, air conditioning, heater, vear
defonger ex)_[ight Y/ AT

Dt s e B G5 0xfbinal shar cocint, o bocts

Weze you pulling % tder during the tims of the loss? If wo, desctibe trailer (pexr, make, leogds, and

amwgm}smdwmamndﬂu.bml_awﬂf
' LJI?LLM&M_MM frn, Q43 Bletnt

Myﬂudhlhduw!mdpm:luhﬁr? shory huid wpocs in the deiveoray, pamge, paking space, exc

-_&u

How did the velsicle run prior o the Gre? FM_. L tfm-( 30D miln i—-h#a(-?
Mol o pabliwratatl

MYMPNM_}(J—‘

Any wamning lights o changes in pugms? MV

Did youu detect any odor prior to the fre? (e, s fnmes, wites burming, od, b, mubfr, e

;7.

Did you bear any naises prioe b Feed _ ,dﬁ.

_
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Owner Interview — Fire Only / No Theft Involved

Provide a short scecario lewding op o the e
T Brost He pedi\e  in 'J"'--f-;.ﬁgf.éne{__— Ly
the do bifert T pesiiid  bvme briosen 2% 95

" Whete was smoke fime ahsecred (specibeas, ie. dath, doivers side engine, ekx)

Nt e Lime ol #the zcii‘ct,t Ak gma;_o‘:ﬁ-ﬁ-:!

What calor was soocke? __L_AhIAK it Ky  Apsi
Whete wm the fir fivt obearved? (rpecific ares ~ reqoest persoa. 0 indicane nsar whar engine part

sodfosbaty pur) __Eront  Hased

T the hoox] wae opes, wwhete waa the Bre o oboke Best notgosd?
Ware aoy doors ot windows opes during &oe? ,fn
Wesn the doots locked? {

Did anpone photogagh he fi?___{ &8 Yoo’ Prefuze: @l Vo Five soescf

Did the firemen w1 you what they believad the paobable came of the fire was¥

In therr ayrptiving else Fon wordd like 60 etave petiahriog e the fipe




Wi parforme Stete MY inspeciicn? " Detwistinagicted_2 &, 2001
c.nnum_:l'ﬂ.h | 2.00' O e [Rewd PuchasaPrica$_I1 5. $Z5~
Tracen _donsd
Sader Dastsrdvias Name st Adess__ AL 8 5 G ot mf 7/
mmmmhwmh-m_-bhzqi trork

How wirs the carpaki forT O Ganh "3 Gk
I Amanced, nase and widress of Snance compay

Account # BuanceDww$__[J Lo Twvim __ Lienww,
~ hmmmumﬁu Horw Loog?
Am ooys In your posseselcn? JTes CI Mo igeiioa ey # Truk by &

Do you heve ciher thell inmrance? C1 Yee W'Na  Polcs

Hyws of Insurmnoe comgany

Wha this 2 rabaltwock? 03 Yes [N ¥y, nama of rebulider

Wos ko ecowiesd hait? [T Yeu mu i yoa, date of Tt
7. Amnt forwhich you s making caim §

8. Are the Rrewers yOu have ghvn mmnmummwwﬁu O Ne

YA protsalion CoNFernia Law ro-guirns- Wes Tolicwlng iu sppan el S SITC ARY MTWON Sy immwingly pravenis ufslvt of vudutont claim for te
. 'nﬂdlhh“'llﬁﬂ_h“‘_ﬂlm-ﬂﬂm
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State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

1818 Trousdefs O
Bawiimggro, CA 90310
January G, 2004
Ford Metor Company
Attn; Howard Keyeas-Claims Dept e e
Parklana Towors Wast Suke 300 -
3 Paridane Bhad.

Desrbom, MI 48126

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL — RETLIRN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Clalm Number
Dale of Lozs: Dacembear 11, 2003

Insuredi
vehicle; 2000 Ford F150

VIN #: 1FTHHI?H3‘I’-

Dear Gentke Parsan:

Tha ideniified vahkeie is Insured by Stata Farm Mutuat Automabile ingwreance Company.
This vehicls was involved in a comprehenabve loss. State Fam Insurance would Jke o
giva you an opportunity to inspet the vehicla or the damaged parts. In addition, we
would like ko ghn you sdvenced notice of potential subwogation. Plasas contact ma &
850-259-4581 to zot up a time for your inspection. We mquest that the inspaction cocur
within 15 days from the date of this letter 30 we may move forward with the reaclution of
this matter.

1l

Vehicle Investigation
Callomia Zone

B50-224-38823

B60-259-4504(fax)

HOME OFFIGE: BLOOMINGTON, ILLINDIS B1710-0001

PERA-OTE C 2208
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ganergl casually

|
Cwneraf Casualty Lincakn Servioe Offlcs 555 Pionesrs Blvd., Sults 100
id-Flains Reglon Lincoin, Nebraska 68520
Telephone (402) 4848788
Apil 30, 2002 Fax (402) 327-7203
generalcasualty.com
Mallng Address
FORD MOTOR COMF P.O. Bax 5200
FARRE.ANE T{;tvfms vﬂr‘r STE 300 Lincain, Nebraskz 63505-0200
THREE PARKLAME BLVD

DEARBORN, MICHICAM 48126-J56R

We are in recelpt of your ketter dated April 18, 2002, Thudahedﬂisﬂmwu&!l.!ﬂﬂlh
Orleans Mabracka. The ksurad drova tha vahicle homa anid want Into har homa. Than the noticed
that the vehicke was o fire and the Insured put the firs cut using hoses attached bo thelr home,
therefore, there s not a police or fie report.

Tha vehicla had 40,R00 miles on It 2t the time of the fire. Encibsed please find photos of the vehicls,
Qur InvesBgator determined that the fire ofginated In the passenger side rear tall ight assemibly, ses
encksed note from Leuwerke & Assoc, En:budmabumwnfﬂnh‘hlhuwmhhﬂtmda
copy of the check fssued to aur Insursd.

at Copart, Des Mofines Thelr phone number &
It hax heen shil ng held for your . We will continue to
kave It thete for 30 days atier tha date of this letter at which time if we have not heard from you
regardng your wish o inspert Ik, wa will asswma you do nol wish o inspect tha yehicle and we will
give Cepart the QK to dspase of the vehicle.

Any Ouestions, please contart ux at 1-800-742-0066 avt. 279 for Tammy Chadd and ext. 276 for
Lamy Gaver. Therk you,

Sincarely,

Tammy Chadd, AlC

Claims Repessartativa -
g
o
=
7 ]
B
o
-

Ganaral Craalty Compary of Wiscansin Hoosier Fsurance Comgany A Member of the

Geeneral Cenmity Camperny of il Regent Insarance Company “Wisberthur® Sweks Insuranoe Group




a4/ 25/2am2 -12: 1R 4BZ 49514 - KEH SOURTD FAGE  H1

Lenwerke & Associates — Investigation Division

April 29, 2002
"To:  Teroey Chadd :
. Genteral Camualty Insurance

From: Kcn Scurto
Fire Investigator

Re: Michagle Beaudette
Vehiclk: Fre

D= Ma. Chadd:
After inspecting this vehicls, [ found that the firs originated in the passenger side
raar tajl light mssembly. If you need any additional information, please contact me,
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"State Farm Insurance Companies

IIIIIIII‘

Alsbama-H xalseippl Peplonal Cffice
100 Seats Farm Parkovey

P.0. Box 28N

Birmingham, AL 353970001

January 24, 2002

Ford Motor Company

Attantion: Shawn L. Nortan

Claims AnalystfCorporata Lagal Assistant
Fark Lane Tower Waesl, Suita 400

3 Park Lana Boulavand

Dearhiorn, Ml 487126

Re:  Our Claim Number _

- Data of Loss m
— — Cuw lpaupad
Tetal Fire Sub Amou T4
Your letter of Nove 9, 2004
Déar Ms, Norion:

Wea ara in recaipt of your foim BHar as refkwancad above. Plsass ba advisad ther= are two
State Farm® claims ariglng out of this occurrente. _Qne is an-automcbile-glairmy. the other

clalnt involving the Insured's hame and contents. | am handling the fire claim only. Information
rdlng- the jnaured vehide wil ne req mmings of 0

Mis PI Office. The automobile clalm number | Tha addrass
Isshslppl-Tha telephone number for the Hattiesburg,

Previously, our claim representative far the Fire Company, Calvin Brumfield, had forwarded to
yau Information pertaining to both owr dalm and the automcblle claim. Aa pertaning to the fire
ctaim, tha total amount of our subregation claim Is $113,084. 74. Praviously, when Mr. Brumfield
comesponded with you I TGmaton he sent [ you regarding the fire claim was incomplete,
aa the contents portlan of the dairn had nol beeh handled. The clairm reprasentative made thrae
payments on cantants, Ona was for $16,804.67, one for $7,967.13, and a $1,000.00 payment
for contants advance. The total for averything that was paid on the fire claim e dweling, is
$113,084.74. This is tha ACV amount of ihe Fire Company loss.

'—!-'-'_F__-_-H

#REZ 2 WLE-Y03d

| am endosing with this letter a photocopy of the contents shest and a copy of the deaning
invoice for contents. | am also enclaging a payment recap so that you may review the uris

pald, etc. /

HME OFFICE: SLOGRINCTON, [LLINDIE 6171Q-DOU1 Tr—




Ford Motor Company
Page 2
January 24, 2002

If I can ba of furiher assistance on the fire caim, pleass do not hesitate to contact ma at the
address and phana number on this letterhaad.
Sincanely,

S~

Slavens

Clalm Specfalist
State Farm Fire and Casualty Company

Phona: {205) 544-3127
022124010

PEAL-OTE © 230w
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THIS STATEMENT IS RECORDED ON HALF ..%'EED, WHICH CAUSES LOSS OF YOLUME
AND CLARITY, MAKING IT MORE DIFFICULT TO HEAR/UNDERSTAND.

This Is Gatvin Brumfisid, I'm with State Farm Insurance®, rm interviewing [ NG
the time now |8 approdimatety--about 8:55 am. Today's date is Tuesday, April thie 3%, 2002, this

interview is b one anditmrmrnsafnhssWﬂutismdhy
The hausa is located at in ML Olive, Mississippi.

Q.
A.
Q.
A,
Q.
A
Q.
A
Q.
A
Q.
A
Q.
A,

0 P D PO PR PO

s March 30, 2001.

S, would you state your full nzme and spelll nd spa¥ yaur fasl?
Cikay. it's uh

Qkay. What k& your age and date of

uty, "ol was bo

T

Yas,

Okay. . oxay, are you awars this Inferview ia being recorded and is it being
racorded with your parmission?
Yoa.

Oleay. And whaere are [oyad?
tm uh, amployed o QNN

qolﬁm what kind of work do you do thera?
Uh, I'm a floor hard or aither a roughneck, if's uh, | don'l know realty what you would

really conalder it as.

Okay. How fang you been employed
Okay.

Approximately.

Okay. Now uh, let ma ses, you and your wife, ]Il were--were living in this house?
No. We wera just uh, staying with ub, my grandparents.

your grandparents have an address of uh, that's located ir-
Yes. (inaudibla - volume tog low to hear)

Par...
..they have a camp down there--theyre there—thayre back and forth basically and

everything uh...

PEGA-O7A C JJAR




- 24-FO37-000

Page Z
COetober 28, 2001

0. Do they receiva all their mail up a7

A, Uh, yes, up at uh, ht. Olive.

Q.  Okay. Doss anybody live in the house all the dme—-when-—-when..,

A, Which ona?

o .e-neun ]

A, Oh...

Q. Tha ML Olva housa—the one that burmed?

A, ...thay're—they'ra uh, there B0 pencent of the ime—80—7D parcent of the thme, they just

go com thers io fish and atuff like that on the caast And uh, they bld us wa could juest
stay thers whanaver ws wantad o get away or whatever.

Oh, | 386, and you wers jusi-—-just there to get away, not to...
Yaah.

Okay. How long have you been lving there—or staying there?
Staying thera uh, not very long or whatever.,

i mean, how long have you bean thera already?
Lih, when [ ub, when the fire...

Uh-huh.
...happenad and everylhing? Wa ware mayba thera 15 minutes or so—thal's how long |

was thera.

~/R0 PO PO PO

Na, | mean, uh, | guess--your wife—uh, | mean, when y'all declded ta go there and stay
there a white, when—when did y'all first move—mave in—from--befare the fire?
Befors the firo?

Uh-huh. And how long had yall plannad on baing thera?
Uh, wa were only gonna' plan on being there just the waskend.

Just the weskend? Okay. So you was thare for the weekend? Okay. And [N

= =t In Vancieave or...
YBaa.

Okay. Now was anyone alse thara for the weakend as wall besides you and your wite?
Yes. Lih, my sister, she stays hane--or staved thane— think ub, all the tima—all uh, all the
tima with theum....

»O P O PO P P

Okay. So she's continually Bving there?
Yeah. She uh, uh, goes ta Coelynn (7) and uh...

e

»D

O

PEM-ETE C 307
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Qctober 29, 2001

> P PP PP PP PO P P P

>0 PP

PR

F0 PO

Yas.

Okay. So she kind aof ke takas cara of the plecs when they'ras nat there uh, plus she yse
It toy commute and go o schical? Okay. Haw old is Allison?
Sha I 18.

And this is—that would be || «r. 9onddaughier?

Yos.

Huh?
My sister,

Okay. Okay. Buta granddaughter ol
Yes.

QOkay. "Cause yol—youTa their grandson? Okay.
Yeah, That's—hat's comect

Okay. Okay. All right, sIr, now if you would, tell me what--what you can remember that
night or day—as 8 mattar of fact, let's o ahead and clear up the tme—what time....

It was—it happened around approximately 3:30 to 3:40--samewhera right—3:00--3:20--1
don't know axactly...

in the moming?
MNo. ltwas In the aftemoon.

In the aflemoon. Okay.
| got home approximately around 3:30—somewhsere up in there, and uh, my wifa—she
was |n the back bedroom asleap.

th-huh.

And | just came in and woke her up and wa wara Just laying on the—on the bad and just
talking about what happaned the past two woeks whan | was ofishore, and uh, about that
time—rny slsber comas knocking on the door and | gt up to go sea and then allof a
sudden she runs around the back bedroom, she says get out, get out, get out, the house
ks on fire, and we werg uh, we were running from the back bedroom through the uh, front
of the house—the front of the house was In flames and uh, | grabbed the portable phone
and called 211 and tald 'em the house was on fire and uh, everything and uh, that's
about all there was.

Unh-huh. Huh, okay. skay, now where was your slster coming from?
She was coming from school.

Oh, she had just made it horme fmrm—from—from...
Yeah. (naudible due to both speaking af once)




S

Cctober 29, 2001

Q.

O PO PP PP PP FO PO »

>0

..just—just made it there, Okay. Now was there anything—was any—was your wife doing
any barbacuing or anything like that on tha carport?
Mo. She was uh, she was askeep.

Okay. What was your activitiss like during that uh, and | really shoulkf of asked her that—
| probably nesd to get back with her—bafore sha go—want to sleep—what typa of things
were—was sha daing that day, did ehe say?

| do not know, uh...

Okay. |--I'll gat har back on the phone just 3 second when—when | gat off the phone
with you uh, all right, now as far ae the truck, ub, the fire marshal mentioned—|
underetand that It'e a pozssibility it might of startad from the truck?

Yes. He Just—and uh, Tim, the uh, agant {iInaudible) he said |ust Inoking at it and
everything that it iooked lika i started from the truck (inaudibla)

Now why—why—why would he gay that—what—what—what burning--or what—what did
they say o make tham come to that conclusion—or what did they see to make them
come to that conclusion?

He was Just saylng it looked e charred the moat and everything, [ really don't know, he-
-that's Juat—just him looking at it...

Uh-twib.
.| do not know, he didn't speculate or..,

| understand, |= the whole truck bumad or Just...
Yas,

..inm front of it?
The whole sk bumed.

Hush, ckay.
(nawdible - volurmne too kw o hear)

Yeah. Did the fira go thiough the roof and everylhing?
Yes. [ did.

Okay. Huh, so It was a big mess over thers, huh?
Very bkr mess.

Ckay. Okay. And hava you had any problems with the tnsck?
Mop. Never—since I'va owned It, only fust do annual maintanance—like il change and
stuff like that.

Ckay. Whan—whan did you buy the fruck?
Naovembar of "85, it's a 2000 modat.

FEDA-E7E £ 2000




o -+ v
Page

Qctober 29, 2001
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That's when you purchased—cokay, where'd yau buy i at?
Woolwine Molors hers in Caolling.

Wh—what?
Woolwine, WOOLWINE.

Okay.
Do you know the uh, guy that sold i to me?

No. Not-not-not right now, Okay. Was it brand new?
Y, Sir.

How many miles did It hava on it, do you know? Do you remember?
Uh, when | bought it?

Yeae, sir. Whoen you bought it.
| thimk ondy 2 or 300 at the most.

Okay.
| really don't know.,

Okay. Do you remember haw marny miles was on it when this heppaned?
No, slr.

Okay.
{Inaudibla) ! reaily de not.

Do you have a [dea about how many was on It from....
It was appraximately 20—25,000 vh, raally just uh, & balpark figurs, | ready don't knaw.

OCkay. And you didn't have any problama when you was driving back homa?
Mo, 8ir.

Okay. Uh, when you go offshare, and you drive your truck—where—whers do you lsave it
at?

Wa uh, catch a kalicapter in Margan City, Louisiana, they hava like a big ub, parking iot
and everything that everybody parks their vehicles in that keaps 'em there for 2 waeks
and whenever we {inaudible} the hallcopter.

And where—where—whera |s the parking ot located?
It's in Morgan City, Loulsiana,

Okay. 1got you, okay, and la it kept secured® | mean, do they have secwity quards or

just open...
No, sir, uh, oh, | think—yes, they do—yas, they do.

PEB4-OTA C 2319
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Page

Qgtober 26, 2001

Q. Okay. Al right. and have you had any problerns with anybedy breaking nko vehicles or
anything llke that in the past—not just yours but anybody's vehicles?

A No. No, slr.

Q. Dkay.

A Cr not=not—not that I'm aware ol.

Q DOhay.

A, Pearsonally, ma, | havan't

Q. Okay. Okay. LR, all right, you was anly there for the weekend, and is the house fully
furnishad?

A. Yes, t's fully funished.

Q. Dkay. Al right, and uh, now tell me what happened after Alison warmed evarybady ta
come out of the housa ‘cause it was on fire—who called 911 and what happensd ofter
that?

A LM, firgt—first | cailed 911,

Q. Okay. How'd you call 9117

A The portable phone.

Q Okay.

A And then uh, then my sister, sha didn't know that | called, ‘cause | just dropped the
phona right thers in the yanrd, 2o she saw tha phone, sha pickad It up, 2he also called
and while she was talking to 911 the phans ine bumed...

Q. Oh, | see.

A ..-{Inaudible) going déirectly Into the house (inaudibie) kst cut off.

Q. I sae, | got you, okay, all right, and the M. Olive Fire Department arrived?

A Yaa.

Q. Okay. And—and they extinguished it...

A, Yas, =Ir.

Q. ~-prety much? Okay, Ckay. How long did it lake "am to get thers, do you know? Do
you remembes?

A Yeaah, hay was thans within 4 10 5 rminut=s, if—f that. They were very fast on response
time.

Q  Great, akay, now how did uh, the owners, [ o=t contacted—td you
contact them?

Yea. | caled 'sam on a call phone.
Q. Adl right, and they was In Vandeave?
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Yas.

Okay. Okay. And then when—when dig thay come down to...
Thay came down the uh, following day.

All right, end looked at sverything, okay. AR right, okay, and [ understand with the uh, uh,

I that—that's who you spent the night with?
Sir

| undmrstand with Ih&-

F okay, okay, ak righk, well uh, anything else you can think of?
Any other things you can think of that may be important that you think | need to know?
LR, no, gk, not off—right off the top of my head.
Okay. Okay. All right, sir, have all your answers been true and comect to the bast of
your knowladpe?
Yos.
All right, and egaln, has this recording been made with your full knowledge and your
consent?
Sir?

And has this necording baen made with your full knowladge and your consant?
Yes.

P P> > 0 P D PO PO PO P L PO P

All ight, well, at this ima I'll turn off tha recorder.

8
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This fa Cakvin Brumflefd, I'm with State Farm Insurance®, I'm intarviewing uh, NG

m:'i: is by phone, Todey's date Is Tuesday, Aprl the 3%, 2001, and #ha time is
app ly 8:30 a.m. Thia interview conce rmed ai a rasidence ovwned

b_nd ks located a n Mt. Oliva, Missisaippi.

Uh, ma'am, woukl you pleasa state vour full name and spell your last, please?
Allizo

And
la

And your data of birth, pleasa?

And what [ iur social security number?

Okay. Are you emphoyed anywhera?
MNo.

Okay. Lh, 50 youTe a student?
Yasg.

QOkay. YWhets are you a student?
Wall, Fm still in high schoof but we have uh, what is called a block schedule and you go
to col—graduate aarty...

D 0 PO PO PO PO PO

| undarstand.
...and uh, I'm curentty attlndin-?} but | gradusta high schoof on May—tha 187
(inaudibie)

>0

Okay. S0 you're taking 8 fow clasees at 1.
No, 'm a full-ime student up there. -

Oh, a ful-ime stident, akay.
i commute back and forth.

Ckay. And you graduate from high school May 18™, iz that what you said?
Right.

Dﬁ. Dkai Okay. How tong have you been living uh, al this house jocated on uh, -

in Mt Olive, Missiaglippi?
Probably around a month or so.

Okay. Okay. And how long were you planning on siaying thera?
Well, until | gt out of high scheal.

Okay. Arcund May, okay.
Right.

R0 =0 *» P PP FD PD
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Q. Chkay. Uh, now were you etlf raceiving your mail-which was-ub, did you have all your
mail routed ko this location--or was it sl going to your parents’ house?

A, k was going to this one,

Q. Drkay. Okay.

A

Q. Okay. Okay. If you wauld, tell me what heppened—as far as what you can remember?

A. Wall, [ was coming hame from Coslynn (7)...

Q.  Aboutwhat time was that?

A, Wall, that was— usually get to Mages around 3:00 o'clock—| had a eye docior's

appointment at 3:45, 'cauae uh, then | came home, uh, first | went and got gas and |
came homea and it was probably around 3:30--3:40--somawheare arpund in thers.

Okay.
I carne home and uh, | thought they were barbeculng 'cause it was dose—it was ke

close to the double window in the carport, and right as | got coser, the smoke was
getiing blacker and it wes—the fim was spreading and | got up and wh, | noficed his thuck
was on fire and then | want and beat on the back door and uh. they didnt know what was
going on, they thought i was Just joking around, then they—thay heard ms, uh, you know,
they—they sald that thay thaught somaihing was wrong-— en [ went back out to
their bedroom window and | told "em ta get out 'cause ck was on fre.

Okay.
And therjjjjijran cut, and well, everybody got oul and than wa called 911 and they
cama over and put It out.

PO

» P

was it jus S the house?

Righl. He had been thers, ha said abaut 15 minutes, ha was going to wake his wife up
'causs sha has to be back at work like around—she has to get up around 4:00 to be back
there at the night—she works nightshift and sleeps during the day.

>0

Okay. Now when you amived tham, you ssid you saw smoke, and as you got closar you
saw the track was on fire uh...
Well, uh...

was It just the truck or did it ook Blex the house was on fire at the time as wall, or what?
Wall, uh, | dicn't really natice that uh, but | drove up and | thought they were barbecuing
'cause it was by his ruck and uh, like arcund there ar | went ovar thers and | Iook—|
didn't really look, 'zause | mean...

0 F D

Q. Yeah. You was trying to make surse that averybody okay...
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-} was just trying to get—-that everybody was getting out, | mean, 1 wasn"t wortied sbout
the fire, you kriow, at the ime, | was mora worried about pecple, you know, uh, then |
juat--| really just ran back thare and told ihem and uh, that's...

Ohkey. But | wani—] need you ta dig back ¥ you can, what uh, what--what uh, whatever
you can remamber aboul...
Waell, it wars mostly his truck.

Mosily at the time you saw it—okay.
Right. 1 mean, uh. | was lke—that's all } saw and I thought like (inasudible due 1o bath
speaking at onca)

Was It caming from the—uh-huh...
..they wara cooking or something and | was wondering why the—thay wara doing that,
and than | got—as |—closar— saw It was...

Okay. Was It around the hand araa that was burning the most?
it was arourx the front tire. ..

The front...
...there—that area...

...1he front tire, okay.

Somewhera up In there, 'causa | mean, that's whare--you'll ses when you some—the
fruck [s by that window and that's whamna | saan it—by thoss double windows—=o it had to
be up it that area or | woukdn't of gean it, fght?

That's fght From front tire, okay, okay, hag uh, do-did you--do you kind of remembar
anything look llka it—the fira might of want up In the aific at that time or...
Waell... '

2% far as the buming on the house? The litle bit that you can remember at that ime?
Woll, uh, ha did have anothar truck parked over there and he uh, by the Hme uh,
everybody got andjgot in that truck, | maan, that truck was already on fire—Ika the
side of it, and he got out and ao it was spreading up in the attic a= that-1 mean, the fire—
evary—like—it was expkding and things, | mean, like we heard the gas tank explode so...

Wow--so it was a preity—pretly blg mess then?
Yaah,

Okay.
{Inaudible - volume oo kw to hear}

Cleay.
Pretty dramatic.
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Yeah. Okay. Wel, Is there anything alse you can think of?
Uh, no, sir, thera's not.

Pardon’?
Mo, sir, thara's not.

Oh, ckay, all right, and are the remarks you've made in this recording the true version to
the best of your knowledge?
Corract.

Okay. And if you would, plsasa stale your name and your address uh, to end this

recording?
I . o oo

Oksay. Thank you.
Uh-huh.

And M tum oif the recorder.
Okay.

»O PP P P P D PO PO
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This ie Calvin Brurmfiald with Stata Farm Insurance®, 'm interviewin
I o this is vh, on the lelephana, today's date is Tuasday, April the 3%, 2001, the time is
approximataly 8:40 a.m. This interview concerns a fire loas that occurmed on the residence of

Handﬂwimmﬂ Jocation is I
sippt.

naine and--and spell your laat, plaaas’?

Okay. And is this recarding belng made with your fufl knowledge and your consent?
Yes, o,

M identification purposes, what is your date of birth?
"

And what Is your aga?
[ ]

ur address?
- B o
. Tagegver s .

Nurnher--I'm seiry. Number okay, and where ane you employed?

Okay. You {Inaudibie) have a long way to drive 1o work?
Yasg, sir.

You toak the day off because of ay this?
They gave me the week off. Yes, si.
OlGry.

‘Cause | work nights and...

Oh, | sea.
..} can't work nights and then stay up ak day ta...

ml this. Yeah. Okay. Allright, how fang you been S G

yaars.

Gk:—li Dkai. And what's your husband's name?

0 > O PO PP PP PD PD PO PO PP PO PO PO PO
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B -y fiowoidis he?
21,

Qkay. Do you know his date of kirth?
08/08/70,

miinii

Okay. All right, and woukl you plaase explain in your own wards what happened uh, as
far as the fire 1o the Sulllvans’ housa?

Qkay. | was asleep in the back--my uh, 'cause 1 wark nights, my husband come home-
ar come to his grandparents, and woke me up and (naudible dus to both apaaking at
once)

> P PP Pp PP

What—what time was this uh, do you rmmember?
Ha came—ha got home about 3:30.

Okay.
He had probably bean homa 15 or 20 minutes, wa wera laying In the back talking about
what all had happenad tha a3t 2 weaks that he'd been gone and about thal time, [ quess
we'd baan back there 15 or 20 iminutes, Rke [ said, his sister come up and we head a
knack and | toid [Jjomebedy wae thers—to go see who it was, and she eome running
to the back of the house and knocked In the window and sald that the house was on fim-
-for us to get out. So we got up and run to the front and by the Hme we run to the front—
the whola house—the front of tha house was on Ara and In smoke and wa got oul—called
911,

ﬁ. Excuse me, what Iz ur_ﬂlsr's nama?

Ckay. Do you know her uh
She's staylng with uh,

»p »p

na rTiber or address?

right now.

With who?
Uh, the number | gavs you while ago.

Oh,
Yeah that {iraudible)

Okay.
I <oy.

0 0 FD D PO PD

PERM-@78 C Z3lB




R 24-F037-600
Pa
Ociober 28, 2001

I ot 5o oo -
.

..ane staying with, okay. And Is also whe Wves at?
Yoah. She lives—sha's uh, going to School at '}, and she's siaying hem uniil—

she was staying with them...

»0 P P

©Oh, 1 sea.
.--whila she finishad school, she had like 4 waeks lsft, and sha was gonna' stay with
them, ‘cause har mather and brother Just moved to the cosst.

Oheay. O agsin?
Har name

No. No. I mean, the people that—that uh, the insureds an-are staying with?
While she's hare?

Uh, yeah. Yes. Uh-lwih

She—she was staylng with her grandparents, thnf—

Bus...

..t right now since the fire she'a staying Wit her last name?

Ckay. And thia Iamnmapmphﬂﬁt_uhyhgm‘th.

Yas.

nd S

. . They reldtives ar frlands?
slstar.

2

&L PR PO D

Ckay, Okay. What type of uh, vehicla was your hushand driving when he arrived home?
A Ford F150, 2000 modal.

A 2000 model?
Yes, sir.

Okay. Do you know if he was having any machanica problems with it or...
None, ha's never had ahy wark dona on it, axcept the ol changed and...

P *»0 PR PO PO PO PP

Huh, okay.
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We called=my daddy is over at Ford Company and we called 1o see if thare was a necak
on that, and thane hasn't bean 30 we don't know If there was anything wrong wilh his

fruck physlealy or...

Oh, | gea, s it's uh, was it pratty abvious the wiw it iooked that 1w, the fira originated
from the tnuck?
That's whaijjjakd vesterday and the fire people. .

Hefla?
I'm here, Fm somy, my phone's beeping.

Oh, okay.
That's what uh...

»

What the ggent..,
...the fira marehal and the sagent =akl yesterday.

That |t laokad ke it originated from the fruck? Okay. Okay. Olay. Now what uh, what |
naad you to do is, uh, |-l know I'm gonna' have to probably get an angireer o come oul
thare and take b look at the—at tha houae, and ¢ would alzo like him to examine the tuck,
all right, and 1"l fry to get him out there 23 soon a3 poasible—onces | get oul thers today
uh, I'l give 'em & call, and vh, again, even—and—and—| don't know what your adjuster
mary want to do with tha truck, but | need It to atay thare untll we have an opporiunity to
exmins it, oikay?

Ckay.

And uh, (Inaudibla} do i that way.
(naudible - volumas too low ta hear) tafl him fo mest us thene sometime after {inawdible -
volume koo low B hear)

Ohay.
And that way ycu' be there and haf ba thene,

O PO ¥O D » D

bl = I

Right. We"l discusa i, okay, Is there any ather--did the lre marshal or anybody efse give
uh, any other peaslbiity of how the fire couid of started?
No, sir.

Okay. You fael confident It was the ruck, huh?
Yasz, sk. Uh, well, | don't know that that's the fire marshal, he just had officer in
command on his vest

PO > © »p

Okay. Which fira depariment responded?
Mt. Ofiva.

Did you gei—-you don't happen to have a copy of the fire report, do you?
They're supposed io have It this merning at 2:30.

0 P
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Q. You'ra supposed to have it?7 Okay.

A They're suppoged to ghve it to me.

.  Okay, Wel, great

A, We'va got a copy of the sheriffs report 'cause they came out aiao but net the fire
department yet.

Q. Uh, ckay. Okay. Okay. Uh, do you know who the insurance camier is on the—on—on
yowr husband's fruck?

A State Famm.

Q. State Farm, okay.

A Out of-no—-no, wel I out--its out of Magee, I'm :urry-

Q. Is your agent?

A Uh-huh.

>

A,

o  vear NN

A, (Inaudible due fo both speaking at onca)

Q.  ©h, okay. Okay. Okay. Now how are vou related to—to uh, _

A My—'m maried—my husband--that's his grandparents.

Q. Okay.

A Grandpanents—my husbhand's grandparents. My husband wants ko know If your nesd the
cialm numbar on the truck?

. Uh, no, uh, tefl him I'm—Fm gonna" speak to him separately—jurst a second. Okay. And
uh, sl right, anything other you can think of or...

A Mo, sir.

Q.  Notright now, huh?

A No.

0. Okay. th, are the remarks you've made in this recording uh, pardon?

A, I'm sorry.

Q. All right, ts--are the remarks you've mada in this recording your true varsion to the best of
your kripwledge?

A Yas,

Q. Okay. Again uh, have | had your permission I record this injerview?
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A Yos, 5.

Q Okay. Would luasa state your nrame and address to end this recording?
A, &

Q. Okay.

A Number 10, Danlels Drive, Colling, Misslasipi.

Q All right, 2nd It tum off the recorder. Okay.

i
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State Farm Insurance Companies m

May 21, 2001 St Farm navrance Claim Ofica
133 Mypytair Road
P Drnwer 15025
Hafaatuwy AO-5029
Phona: 507-261-2800

Ford Motor Company

Parklane Tower West, Suite 400

3 Parkiane Bivd

Dearborn, MI 48126
Attn: Shawn L. Norton, Claitng Analyst/Corporate Legal Asaistant

Re:  Claim Number; -

Date of Losa: Msrch 30, 2001 %Z- Zes
Company Portion: 5,638.00 bo date
Insurad's Deductible: $.00
Total Amouat Duc: $85,638.00 10 date
Dear Mr. Notton:

This letter will confirm receipt of your leiter dated May 9, 2001. At your request, I have
mluudnmpyufwenghwefsmpmtﬂﬁnsthnttheﬁuwucwud%hﬂdugﬁul
from a 2000 Ford F150 § Cab pi truck. The ignrtion o truc our
insured's house and contents to bur.  The ahould assver oot of the information

you requested in your May 9 letter, Addihional informahion not in the engineer’s report
:sthum:lm,gnnnth:vnlm:_l:.winchnppmmmlym Thg_w_

mmhmdmumwmncmmnpmlmhﬁmppu

We hape the enclosed engineer's report and the above formation will be sufficient for

your investigation. For your convenience, we have left the house and vehicle in tact for

?mm'ﬁ:upﬂcl:iou. Please contact us within 15 days fiom the date of this letter of your

intent to inspect the loss site. If we do not hear from you, we will asseme you do not

wish to inspect the loss site. 'We will prescrve the vehicle for svidence, and- desolbizl the g

houss,
L)
&
o

Please keep 1n mind that the total damages claimed will be daterminad when we have
concluded our claim, Ll”'
2
O
sk

HOME OFFICEE: BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIA &tHd-dom
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Shawn L. Norton, Ford Motor Company
May 21, 2001

Page 2

Claim Speciali
State Farm Fire and Casualty Company
631-261-2848

cc:  Tim Luedtke, Agent
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Rimkus Consylting Group, Inc.

3300 W. Esplanada Avanus, Suits 515
Metairis, Loushec 70002

(304) 332-080% Talephone

{504} §132-1080 Facshmile

Raport of Flndlngs

" . SEETR L= L e e,
e ".':fmi;ﬁ" Mol AR e

NALYSIS

R T

" RESIDENTIAL AND V!
Claim No:
Insured:

RCG File No: 74616

Prepared For:

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY
P. 0. DRAWER 16029
HATTIESBURG, MS 39440

’ Atftention:
MR. CALVIN BRUMFIELD

Glon P. Stracker, CFl

Fire Gogsu IGHAEL H. DeHATOE )
A i mﬁ.ﬂm :

Michael H. DeHarde, p_E__fn

Consuitant

Jﬁ H. McCullough, .Jr. g@

Fire Division Manager

iy,
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A. Photographs
B. AllData Wiring and Recall Information
C. Site Plan
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Saction |
INTRODUCTION

F o S| ™= -.._J.,_._i{_-:':"’!'l-' ENEN - :....'_.___.._' ) -

- -l R T i s S

On Frday, March 30, 2001, a fire ocourred involving a residence and a parked
vehica located at|j I near Mount Olive, Missiesippi,

_nwnad the residencs, and

vohicla.

ownad the

On April 3, 2001, Mr. Calvin Brumfleld of Stats Farm Inaurence Company
retained Rimkus Consulting Group, Inc. to examina the scene and vehicla and o
determine the orkgin and cause of the fire. Mr. Glan P. Strecker, CFl, examined
and photographed the fire scena and vehicle on April 4, 2001.

This report was prepared for the exclusive use of State Famm Insurance
Company and ig not intanded for any cther purpose. Our report is basad on the
information available tc us at this time, as described in Saction IV, BASIS OF
REPORT. Should addiional information become available, we resarve the rdght
to determine the impact, if any, of the new information on our opinions and
conclusions, and to revise our opinions and conclusions if necessary and
warranted by the discovery of additional information.

Apri 23, 20m PEBHO78 ¢ 2328 Page 1




Sectlon il

1. The fire originated in the engine compariment of the 2000 Ford F150
Super Cab pickup truck that was parked under the carport at the
residance.

2. Bum pattems on the vehicle indicated that the fire originaeted to the rear of
the engite on tha right side.

3. The heaviest buming took place in the area of the fuel crossover Enas
where thay attached to the nght sida fuel rail.

4. In our opinlon, heal from the axhaust manifold andfor extended axhaust
systam caused the fire by igniting leaking fuel from the area of the right
side fual rail connection.

' PEQA-B78 C 2328
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Section lil
DISCUSSION

R i “ELI
T E P

The structura was a one-story, wood-framed bulkding with a brick venesr. It had
a slab-on-grace foundation and a zealed-tab shingle roof. The front of the
kuikding faced west, and it was oecupied as e single-family dwelling. The fire
originated undar the carport on the south end of the bullding. At the time of the
fire, @ 2000 Ford F150 Super Cab pickup truck and a Ford Explorsr wara parked
under tha carpart. The accupants wara abla 10 move the Explorer, which anly
sulored minor-haest damage bo the plastc trim on its left side. The occupants
reported that the fire was issuing from the plckup truck's engine compartment.
The fire deatrayed the pickup truck. Bum patterns on the structurs claarly
Indicated that the fire orfginated in the Ford pickup truck (Photographs 1 through
5).

All normally visible vehicie identification numbers (VIN) were destroved during
the flre. A partial Mississippl license plate showing SWH... for Covington County
remained. The VIN 1FTRX17L4YNJJJiwes obtained from

I < rsnce papers, and the Noense SW1-296 was obtsined from the
Department of Motor Vehicles. The truck was identified as a 200C Ford F150
Super Cab, 4X2 Styleside pickup truck. The vehicle was squipped with a 5.4-liter
EFI-SOHC V-8 angina and automatic transmission.

Burn patterns on the vehicle showad that the heaviest sustained fira was located
on the right (passenger's) side of the engine. The right-front tire and rim were
almost completely destroyed {Fhotographs 8 through 11).

Tha fira in the passaenger's campartment appeared to progress from right to left,
having enterad the passenger's compartment through the windshiekd and air

PEAA-OTA C 2338
Apdl 23, 2001 Page 3




conditioning openings in the bulkhead. Wa located the remains ul_
parsonal tems, inciuding & hair diver on the back seat and the remaina of a .45-

caliber Ruger autometic pistol inside the passenger's compartment. We found
no keys In the debris below. the atearing column {Phatographs 12 and 13).

' Most of the wiring hamesaes in the engine compartment parted from heat stress
on the right side of the vehicke near tha bulkhead at the rear of the engine:
however, no evidence of electrical arcing was noted in the hamesses. Mo
slectrical activity was sean in the araa of the power relays an the left sida of the
angine (Photographs 14 through 17).

During our examination of the angine, we cbsarved that the oil fller cap was not
fitted to the right valve cover. It was lying on its side just forward of the oil filler

o - opening in the valve cover. [t was mealtad to the remains of the valve cover. A
targe portion of the compesite valve cover was missing from the area of the filler
opening and was angling downward toward the rear of the engine. We ohserved
a fim of qil on several exposed body paneks in front of the engine and on
camponents below the engine, which made it appear that the engina had been
gjacting motor oll from the fillar opening for same time before the fire occurred.
Howevar, tha fluid level an the oil dipstick indicated that there was sufficient oil in
the engine and that only a smalt amount of water enlerad the engine casa.

After examinlihg an exemplar vehicle, we found that the cil filler opening was
fitted with an extension tube that raised the level of the cap abave the valve
cover. The extension tuba was glued in place. The location of other companents
in the engine compartment indicated that the oil sean on the body panels could
anly have coma from a releaee of the ai conditioning refrigerant, which contains
& light oft to lubricate the internal components of the compressor.

The altemator showed evidence of being melted from the right side of the
vehicle. [ts wising was intact with no evidence of alectrical aciivity. The truck's

PEDA-TT78 C 2331
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hood was made of aluminum and wes completely melted away during the fire.
This indicated a fast, intensa fire.

The pawer cabla laading from the battery o the starter motor relay locatad on the
right sida. of the=bulkhead had separated.  was heavily heat strassed and
axhibiind damage that might be atiributable io electrical arcing or from dripping
melted metal. A wiring diegrem obtsined from AlData indicated that the cable
was fitted with a fuzible Unk between the battery and starter motor relay. The
saparation was most likely caused by the fusible link melting through

(Photographs 18 through 27).

wa interviewod | v+ reported that he was an offahora od

field worker and had just driven home from Morgan City, Louisiana. The home
belongad to hiz grandparants who wena ailowing him and his wifa to stay there.
Ha parked the truck under the carport and went Inside. Approximately 10 fo 15
minutes later, hiz wife's sister arrived and ran inic the house screaming for
svaryone to get out because the house was on fire. Ha exited the house and
obsarved a fire buming upward through the hood of his plckup buck. The
passengers compartment had not yat sterted to burn. He jumped into his wife's
Ford Explorer end baecked it out of tha diveway and clear of the house. They did
nat move an Qldsmoble Cullass Suprems that was parked just outside the
carport because they were unable to locate the keys to tha vehicle.

I stztcd that he had no prior problems with the vehicla and had nat
smelled any unusual odors or seen any smoke before the fire was discovered.
The vehikdle had been customized by the addition of a sound system with a CD
player that was a plug-in replacemsnt for the original. Its installation reguired po
alteration of the factory wirlng hamesz and wes done by Hi-Ft Crusin' in
Hattiesburg, Misslasippi. He also had the vehlcle fitted with a Flow Master
axhaust systamn at a shop in Magee, Misslssippi. We asked him when was the
last tima that he checkad and added oil to the vehicle. He reported that no one
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had been Lnder the hood aince shortly before his wedding in mid-February. Just
before the wedding, he had the vehicia's oil changad and a full servicing and
detailing performed at Rain Forest Car Wash located at [ NNG =
Hattieshury, Mississipp, At that time the cil was
.- rplaoedaiiti Mobil 1 syrthetic motor oil 20 that he would not have to change it
again for approximately 6,000 miles. Since the ol change, he had driven to
Gatlinburg, Tennessas and back, and to and from Morgan City two or thres
times.

We oblained a Material Safaty Data Sheat on Mobil 1 synthetic motor oil and
found that it had a' flash point above 200 degrees Celsiva (396 degrees
Fahrenheit). Maobil did not list an ignition temparature, but had it marked ag NE -
mesning “Not Established.” According to other published sources, most motor
oils hava flashpoints In the range of 300 1o 450 degrees Fahrenhsit and ignition
temperaturas that range from 500 to 700 degrees. The motor oil would be much
harder to ignite than escaping gascline.

In our opinion, the fire originated in the engine compariment of the Ford F150

pickup truck and was caused by fual leak from the arsa of the fuel crossover
fines going to tha rghl-fuet-rali—A fire In this area would have quickly spread to

. the wiring hamess where the high heat stresa and parting of the wiring were
obsarved. The startar motor relay was supplied with power, but shoukd not have
been slectrically active with the angine turned off and tha kays removed fram the
vehicle.
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) .- Ford Motor Compeny
Apri] 26, 2001
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Sincerely,

IR\

Calvin Brumfield

Cluim Specialist

State Parm Fire and Casnally Company
6501-251-2848

c:  Tim Lucdtke, Agent
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Seaction IV

T T

1. We axamined and photographed the fire scana.
- — -+ I

3. Wa reviewad wvehicle slectrical dlagrams from AHData and Material Safaty
Data Sheats on the Mobll 1 motor all used in the vehidle.

4. We axamined an examplar Ford angine at Interstate Ford in Metainia, LA

7338
M'ﬂ Pm?
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Section V
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Saction V
APPENDIX A

Photographs

Photographs taken during our axamination, which are not Included in this report,
ara ratained in our files and are avallable to you upon request.
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Photagraph 1
View showing the frant (west side] of the residence at

Mount Ofive, Mississippi,

m.-'van Road near

Photograph 2
View shaowing the right (south) side of the building. Note that all of the burning
oeoured under and directly over the carport area.
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' Photograph 3
View standing in the living room fooking southeas! ':-..'am' the dow- @nadine 15 the
carport. The fire dapartment pulted the ceiling dover ©- 5720 8 =t 21—
spreading !‘hmug‘ﬁ the attic. The fire dia Npt Dngin@ie (Nside IR resmence.

Phaotagraph 4
View sianding in the kitchen jooking south into the Lundry 7 Storage area. Nole
the location of the buiiding's circull breaker pansl.
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' Photograph 5
View showing the door leading
from the Laumdry o the carpont.
MNote that the door was burrmed
en the extariar omly.

Photograph 6
View showing the front of the burned Ford F150 Super Cab pickup truck
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Photograph 7
View showing the rear of the fruck and the damage to the roof directly above 1

Photograph B
View showing the rgh! or passenger's side of the 'ruck.
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Photograph 9

Close-up view of the severe heat stress lo the right fender area. Nate the
aluminum wheel rim had completely meited away on his side of 'he vemcle.
et H .I- i .

Photograph 10

View cof the left or driver's side Jron! fender. The heal siress was lgss sevanse an
this side of the veficle and a large part of lhe aluminum whee! im remained.

ey . ! -
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Photograph 41

View showing the conditfon of ihe dash VIN label. The labels in tne driver's door
and under tha hood wera siso destroyed.

FPhotograph 12

View showing the dashboard area inside the cab. Mo mefted winng was found.
The anly separations of the wiring harmess noted were at connactor fucations,
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l Photograph 13
View showing the remains of .45-calibur Ruger attomalic pisial found in the
vahicis. Other personal belongings including loiletres and a hair dryer werg
found in the back seal

"

Photograph 14

View showing the engine compariment. The arrow mdicatas the area where w.e
found tha wiring harnesses sepsrated due to heal slress. No evidence of
elacirical arcing was noled in the harnesses, however.




9 e

Photograph 15

View on the left side of the engine compartment.  The wiring lo the power raiays
was alf infact. NG arcing was nioted. The brake maste- cylinder meited away. No
troken fines were seen in the ABS brake system.

Photograph 16
View showing the lef: side of the engine. The cover burned away from tha timing

chain, but the valve cover or this side of the engine stili appeared to be relatively
intact.
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Photograph 17
View shawing the remains of the high-pressure power steenng hose. The cemter
reinforcing fine detached from the lowsr connection during the fire. Wik re

vehicle tumed off, this iine showld nct have been unoer pressure.

- R B

Photograph 18
View showing the right side of the engine. Nale the condition of the ol filler
cpening and cap. An extansion lube was glusd to the apening on the exemplar
vehicle, explaining how the cap cleared the opsning during the fire.

-
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Photograph 19
View showing the alternator. The alternalor showed meiting more from the nont

sidde of the vehicle.

Photograph 20
No srcing was seen on the alternator wiring nar at the conneclor.
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Photograph 21
View showing wiring on: the right side of the gngine. The slarter morc: rgy v zs
localted above the bracket at the top of the photograc~ ~—= ar- == = 5ongr -

crumbled fo the Aight of the bracket as seen from inis =ngi=.

Photograph 22
fﬁaw showing the positive batlery cable. The cable to the starter motor was sl
intact. The cable to the sterter motor relay had separaied.
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Photograph 23 N
Ciose-up view of the cable to the starter motor refay. 18 condition 1s masi ixely
explainad by the maeiting of the fusibie link that was Sg:ween the Dalery 3no 1o
starter motor relay.

i

:

Photograph 24
Viaw showing the enging compartment. Note the heavy heat stress on the
bulkhead at the raar of the right fuel rail.
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Photograph 25

View of a fronf under hood panel coated with oil. An examinaltion of an exempior

vehicle showed that this oif most likely came from the air conditioning nnes
located in that area laie in the fire.

Photograph 26

View of oil dipstick. Some water dropfels are visible on the stick, This is most
fkely giving 2 false overfiffed reading.
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Photograph 27
View of battery cabies siiff intact running down fo the starter molor.
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Section V
APPENDIXB.
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AllData Wiring and Recall Information
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Eriagram 20-2

AUTG M.ATIC m Conrols curman! llow

Io Slurter Molar durdng
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